

No. 14-462

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIRECTV, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

AMY IMBURGIA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF CALIFORNIA, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

---

**BRIEF OF WILLIAM R. WEINSTEIN  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

WILLIAM R. WEINSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF WILLIAM R. WEINSTEIN  
199 Main Street, 4th Floor  
White Plains, New York 10601  
(914) 997-2205  
wrw@wweinsteinlaw.com

*Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. In Enacting The FAA, Congress Preserved, And Did Not Preempt, The Common Law That Contracts Violating Statutes Enacted Under The State’s Consumer Fraud Police Power Are Illegal, Void, Unenforceable And Revocable At Formation. ....	12
A. The State Police Power to Prevent Consumer Fraud, and to Render Contracts in Violation of Consumer Protection Statutes Illegal When Made, Was Firmly Established When Congress Enacted the FAA in 1925. ....	12
B. Congress Incorporated, and Did Not Abrogate, the Common Law of Contracts, Including Illegal Contracts, When It Enacted the FAA in 1925. ....	16

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
1. The legislative history of the FAA corroborates Congress' intent not to preempt the application of the common law of illegal contracts to arbitration agreements. ....	18
2. Nothing in the FAA abrogates the application of the equitable common law of the class action remedy "to prevent a failure of justice" in connection with consumer fraud. ...	20
II. Federalism Principles Require The FAA To Be Construed Narrowly To Not Preempt California's Exercise Of The Police Power To Prevent And Remedy Consumer Fraud Committed Within Its Borders. ....	23
A. The Primacy of the State Consumer Fraud Police Power over "Liberty of Contract" Challenges under the Fourteenth Amendment Was Well-Established When the FAA Was Enacted. ....	23
B. The State's Exercise of the Police Power to "Impair" Contracts After Formation Notwithstanding the Contract Clause Was Sustained by the Court Before and After the Enactment of the FAA. ....	25

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Court’s Modern Federalism Cases Prescribe that Congress’ Purpose Be “Clear and Manifest” to Find the Exercise of the State Police Power Superseded by the FAA. ....	27
III. <i>Concepcion</i> Does Not Control FAA Preemption Of California’s Exercise Of The State Police Power To Prevent And Remedy Consumer Fraud. ....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX: California Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Cal. Civil Code §§ 1750, <i>et seq.</i> — Selected Provisions .....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	18, 19, 30
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. North Dakota</i> , 240 U.S. 510 (1916) .....	13, 24
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berkovitz v. Arbib &amp; Houlberg, Inc.</i> , 230 N.Y. 261 (1921) .....	18, 19
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	10, 16, 27, 28, 31
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) .....	11, 31
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	11, 27
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014) .....	10, 27
<i>Emilio v. Sprint Spectrum L.P. d/b/a Sprint PCS</i> , No. 11-cv-3041, 2014 WL 902564 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 582 F. App'x 63 (2d Cir. Nov. 12, 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1569 (2015).....	3-4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) . . . . .	5
<i>Hamilton v. Kentucky Distilleries &amp; Warehouse Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919) . . . . .	13
<i>Hartford Life Ins. Co. v. Ibs</i> , 237 U.S. 662 (1915) . . . . .	21
<i>Hebe Co. v. Shaw</i> , 248 U.S. 297 (1919) . . . . .	13, 24
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934) . . . . .	10, 25, 26, 32
<i>Hudson Cnty. Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908) . . . . .	14, 33
<i>Hutchinson Ice Cream Co. v. Iowa</i> , 242 U.S. 153 (1916) . . . . .	13, 24
<i>Jay Burns Baking Co. v. Bryan</i> , 264 U.S. 504 (1924) . . . . .	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2015 WL 2473450 (U.S. June 26, 2015) . . . . .	23
<i>Laster v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 584 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) . . . . .	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Litman v. Cellco P'shp d/b/a Verizon Wireless</i> , 381 F. App'x 140 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>vacated &amp; remanded</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2872 (2011), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted, vacated &amp; remanded</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2873 (2011), <i>on remand</i> , 655 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1046 (2012) . . . . .	1-2
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) . . . . .	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Loving &amp; Evans v. Blick</i> , 33 Cal. 2d 603 (Cal. 1949) . . . . .	15
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905) . . . . .	10, 26
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) . . . . .	5, 20
<i>McLean v. Arkansas</i> , 211 U.S. 539 (1909) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) . . . . .	10, 27
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985). . . . .	5
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v.</i> <i>Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) . . . . .	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Muhammad v.</i> <i>County Bank of Rehoboth Beach, Del.,</i> 912 A.2d 88 (N.J. 2006) . . . . .	1
<i>Murphy v. DIRECTV, Inc.,</i> 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013). . . . .	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> --- S. Ct. ---, 2015 WL 2473451 (U.S. June 26, 2015) . . . . .	23
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013). . . . .	4
<i>Perry v. Thomas,</i> 482 U.S. 483 (1987). . . . .	5-6
<i>Purity Extract &amp; Tonic Co. v. Lynch,</i> 226 U.S. 192 (1912) . . . . .	14
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,</i> 561 U.S. 63 (2010) . . . . .	5
<i>Schmidinger v. City of Chicago,</i> 226 U.S. 578 (1913) . . . . .	13, 24-25, 25
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.,</i> 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt,</i> 57 U.S. 288 (1853). . . . .	20, 21



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	27-28
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	3, 5
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben-Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921), <i>overruled in part on other</i> <i>grounds by Toucey v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 118 (1941) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	9, 16, 20
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of</i> <i>Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	5, 20, 28, 30
<b>Constitution and Statutes:</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. I, §10, cl. 1.....	10, 25
U.S. Const., Art. III, §1 .....	29
U.S. Const., Amdt. X.....	13
U.S. Const., Amdt. XIV, §1.....	10, 23, 27
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-02, §2(a), 119 Stat. 4 (2005).....	29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-02, §2(b), 119 Stat. 5 (2005).....	29
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. §2 .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. §4 .....	17
9 U.S.C. §9 .....	4, 17
9 U.S.C. §10 .....	4, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	22
California Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Cal. Civ. Code §§1750 <i>et seq.</i> , Cal. Stats. 1970, Ch. 1550 (1970) .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code §1751 .....	6, 7, 8, 14
Cal. Civ. Code §1756 .....	6, 32-33
Cal. Civ. Code §1770 .....	33
Cal. Civ. Code §1780 .....	15, 33
Cal. Civ. Code §1781 .....	6, 15, 33
Cal. Civ. Code §1784 .....	33

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Kansas Consumer Protection Act 50-625 . . . . .	3
Kansas Consumer Protection Act 50-634 . . . . .	3, 22
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) . . . . .	15, 16, 17
<i>Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes, Joint Hearings on H.R. 646 and S. 1005 before the Subcommittees of the Committees on the Judiciary, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924).</i> . . . . .	18
Julius H. Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, <i>The New Federal Arbitration Law,</i> 12 Va. L. Rev. 265 (1926) . . . . .	19
Leviticus 19:35 (New Int'l Version) . . . . .	12
Leviticus 19:36 (New Int'l Version) . . . . .	12
8 Samuel Williston & Richard Lord, <i>A Treatise On The Law Of Contracts,</i> §19:46 (4th ed. 2010) . . . . .	15
The Federalist No. 45 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) . . . . .	13-14
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (argued Nov. 9, 2010) . . . . .	7
